Docket No.: 15194.1

02-19-2003 FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) P08/REV03 Tab settinos → → 102366974 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Stanley R. Fitzgerald Name: Bonnie L. Fitzgerald Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: 1469 Amherst Drive Assignment Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement State: OH ZIP: 43302 City: Marion Other Execution Date: January 28, 2003 Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 5,427,494 Additional numbers attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved concerning document should be mailed: Name: John L. Gray 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: Street Address: 65 East State Street, Suite 1800 00000142 5427494 02/14/2003 DBYRNE 05-0960 40.00 OP bi FC:8021 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: QH City: Columbus ZIP: 43215 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. John L. Gray Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Stanley R. Fitzgerald, an individual and a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 4872 Marion-Mt Gilead Road, Caledonia, Ohio 43314 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), owns and did obtain Letters Patent of the United States for a certain invention entitled "CONTAINER CARRIER", U.S. Patent No. 5,427,494, granted on June 27, 1995; and

WHEREAS, Bonnie L. Fitzgerald, residing at 1469 Amherst Drive, Marion, Ohio 43302 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and the United States Letters Patent and any foreign patents to be obtained therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to the said invention and to the said Letters Patent of the United States based thereon and to any continuation, division, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, and any and all applications for patents in any and all countries, including divisions, continuances, reissues, and extensions thereof, and ASSIGNOR agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuances and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally help said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and nominees, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said patent in any and all countries.

Stanley R. Fitzerald

Date:

DIAMAL OBERY Mealon, Oner

manur, orar Iv Commission Exaltae Mente 621, 2002

STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF

On this day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2003, before me a Notary Public in and for the above County and State, personally appeared the above named Stanley R. Fitzgerald personally known to me, and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Assignment as a free act and deed for the purpose herein set forth.

Notary Public

|5194, 1/8444||3 v1

**RECORDED: 02/12/2003** 

PATENT REEL: 013751 FRAME: 0278